
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Friday, 27 November 2015 
 
Time:  10.30 am 
 
Place: LB31 Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Corporate Director for Resilience 
 
Governance Officer: Catherine Ziane-Pryor   Direct Dial: 0115 8764298 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Of the meeting held on 18 September 2015 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 6 

4  PROGRESS REPORT AND TECHNICAL UPDATE  
Report of KPMG External Auditors  
 

7 - 24 

5  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  
Report of KPMG External Auditors. 
 

25 - 34 

6  OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL LETTER  
Report of Strategic Director Organisational Transformation 
 

35 - 74 

7  TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2015/16 HALF YEARLY UPDATE  
Report of Corporate Director of Resilience  
 

75 - 88 

8  INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT SELECTED FOR EXAMINATION  
Report of Director of Strategic Finance 
 
 

89 - 104 

Public Document Pack



9  CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015/16 TO 2019/20  
Report of Director of Strategic Finance  
 

105 - 106 

10  COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS  
Report of Director of Strategic Finance 
 

107 - 108 

11  REVIEW AND IMPROVEMENT OF THE DELIVERY OF STRATEGIC 
RISK MANAGEMENT  
Joint report of Director of Strategic Finance and Corporate Director of 
Resilience 
 

109 - 110 

12  INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT (SECOND QUARTER)  
Report of Director of Strategic Finance 
 

111 - 122 

13  COUNTER FRAUD STRATEGY  
Report of Director of Strategic Finance 

123 - 170 

   
14  AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND ANNUAL WORK 

PROGRAMME  
Report of Acting Director of Strategic Finance 
 
 

171 - 174 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 
3NG on 18 September 2015 from 10.32 am - 11.51 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Sarah Piper (Chair) 
Councillor Steve Young (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Michael Edwards 
Councillor John Hartshorne 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
 

Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Barry Dryden - Senior Finance Manager 
Sue Risdall - Finance Analyst 
Shail Shah - Head of Internal Audit 
Sue Sunderland - KPMG 
Richard Walton - KPMG 
Laura Wilson  - Governance Officer 
 
22  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Malcolm Wood – other Council business 
 
23  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
24  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 7 August 2015 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
25  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

 
Barry Dryden, Senior Finance Manager, introduced the Director of Strategic 
Finance’s report detailing the Statement of Accounts for 2014/15 for approval by the 
Committee and highlighted the following points: 
 
(a) the Statement of Accounts are not produced directly from Oracle but there are 

a significant number of checks to ensure the details are accurate; 
 

(b) from 2017 the draft accounts will have to be produced by the end of May; 
 

(c) a revaluation of the Housing Revenue Account has resulte
[...]
f authorisation limits being breached; 
 

(5) request that a breakdown of why properties receive discounted Council 
Tax is submitted to the next meeting; 
 

(6) thank Sue Sunderland, KPMG, for her support. 
 

Page 4



Audit Committee - 18.09.15 

3 

 
26  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15 

 
Shail Shah, Head of Internal Audit, introduced the Director of Strategic Finance’s 
report detailing the Annual Governance Statement 2014/15 for approval by the 
Committee, which is required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the Annual Governance Statement 2014/15, as detailed 
in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



External audit progress 

report and technical 

update

Nottingham City Council

November 2015

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



1© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. 

All rights reserved.

External audit progress report and technical update – November 2015

This report provides the 

audit committee with an 

overview on progress in 

delivering our 

responsibilities as your 

external auditors.

The report also highlights 

the main technical issues 

which are currently having 

an impact in local 

government. 

If you require any additional 

information regarding the 

issues included within this 

report, please contact a 

member of the audit team.

We have flagged the articles 

that we believe will have an 

impact at the Authority and 

given our perspective on the 

issue:

� High impact

� Medium impact

� Low impact

� For info

PROGRESS REPORT

External audit progress report 2

KPMG RESOURCES

KPMG publication titled: Value of Audit: Perspectives for Government 3

TECHNICAL UPDATE

New local audit framework � 4
Local Government Association’s 2015 Spending

Review submission
� 11

CIPFA survey on infrastructure assets � 4
NAO report – Devolving responsibilities to cities in 

England: Wave 1 City Deals
� 12

Reporting developments – Infrastructure assets � 5
Care Act first-phase reforms – local experience of 

implementation
� 13

NAO report – Care Act first-phase reforms � 6 Proposed changes to business rates and core grant � 14

Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014: 

Provisions affecting auditors’ work from 1 April 2015
� 7

APPENDIX

Appendix 1 – 2015/16 audit deliverables 15

P
age 8



2© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. 

All rights reserved.

External audit progress report – November 2015

This document provides 

the audit committee with 

a high level overview on 

progress in delivering our 

responsibilities as your 

external auditors.

At the end of each stage 

of the audit we issue 

certain deliverables, 

including reports and 

opinions. A summary of 

progress against these 

deliverable is provided in 

Appendix 1 of this report. 

Area of responsibility Commentary

Financial statements Include brief summary of progress and achievement of key milestones

Value for Money

Area of responsibility Commentary

Financial statements & 

Value for Money

We completed out 2014/15 audit in September 2015 and met all statutory deadlines.

We have began planning for our 2015/16 audit and held initial discussions with your finance team in 

regard to emerging risk areas such as Infrastructure Assets.  The National Audit Office (NAO) has 

recently issued the 2015/16 guidance and we will discuss it with officers. Our full External Audit Plan 

will be presented to the next Audit Committee.

Our audit team has been changed for the 2015/16 audit.  Tony Crawley has taken over as engagement 

lead and Tom Tandy and Oliver Stidwell have joined the team as Manager and Incharge respectively.  


[...]
esilience 

Wards affected: All 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 

Glyn Daykin, Finance Analyst - Treasury Management 
Tel: 0115 8763724 
E-mail: glyn.daykin@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Members of Treasury Management Panel: 
Geoff Walker, Director of Strategic Finance 
Jeff Abbott, Head of Strategic Finance 
Theresa Channell, Head of Corporate Finance 
Barry Dryden, Senior Finance Manager 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To note the treasury management actions taken in 2015/16 to date. 

 
 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
  To ensure that Councillors are kept informed of the actions taken by the Chief Finance 

Officer (CFO) under delegated authority. The currently adopted Treasury Management 
Code of Practice requires the CFO to submit at least three reports on treasury 
management each year; a policy and strategy statement for the ensuing financial year, 
a 6-monthly progress report and an outturn report after the end of the financial year.  

 
The CIPFA Prudential Code requires local authorities to nominate a body within the 
organisation to be responsible for scrutiny of treasury management activity. It is 
considered that the City Council’s Audit Committee is the most appropriate body for 
this function.   In undertaking this function, the Audit Committee holds the 
responsibility to provide effective scrutiny of treasury management policies and 
practices. 

 
 
2.  BACKGROUND 
 

 Treasury management is the management of a local authority’s cash flows, borrowings 
and investments, together with the management of the associated risks and the pursuit 
of the optimum performance or return consistent with those risks.  Since 1 April 2004 
councils have been required to have regard to the Prudential Code.  The Code requires 
treasury management to be carried out in accordance with good professional practice.  
The City Council retains external advisors to assist with this activity. 

 
 The Authority has borrowed 
[...]

of Resilience 

Wards affected: 
All 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 

Jane O’Leary 
Insurance and Risk Manager 
0115 8764158 
Jane.oleary@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To approve a review of the current policy, strategy and process for the delivery of 

strategic risk management. 

2 To agree to an updated and improved policy, strategy and process to be presented to 

Audit Committee on the 26 February 2016 and the 6 May 2016. 

 
 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 The review is recommended to produce an improvement in the current management 

of risk process, providing a greater guarantee and assurance that the identification, 
assessment and mitigation of strategic risk is effective.  

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The council currently has a risk management framework, policy and process which 

provide a mechanism for identifying, measuring and recording strategic risk. The 
process is currently being used by senior managers as a mechanism for meeting the 
risk management reporting process but there is no clear evidence that the methods 
used are improving outcomes or that risk management is being effective. The process 
is cumbersome and not supportive of a proactive approach to risk mitigate and control. 
There is a lack of resource provided to supporting risk management and a lack of 
corporate understanding on risk identification, appetite and risk tolerance.  

 
2.2     It is proposed that a thorough review of the entire process is undertaken with the 

objective of implementing improvements to - 

 Governance and infrastructure arrangements  

 Risk management process  

 Risk management culture and integration 

 Project Risk management 

Page 109

Agenda Item 11



2.3 The review will be conducted by the Audit and Risk Team with support from external 

partners and in consultation with Audit Committee, CLT and senior managers of the 

council. 

2.4 The review and refresh of the 
[...]
PT OR CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 

 
3.1 None  
 
4 PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 
4.1 None 

Page 110



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE - 27 NOVEMBER 2015 
 

Title of paper: INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT (SECOND 
QUARTER)  

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Geoff Walker 
Acting Director of Strategic Finance 
 

Wards affected: All 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 

Author and contact officer 
Shail Shah – Head of Internal Audit  
Tel: 0115 8764245 
Email: shail.shah@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 

1 To note the report.  
 

 
 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
  This report outlines the work of the Internal Audit service (IA) for the second quarter 

of 2015/16.  
 

 Appendix 1 - Analysis of High Risk findings in Final Audit Reports issued in the 
period 

 Appendix 2 - List of final audit reports with high risk recommendations issued in 
the period with scope, analysis of recommendations, details of high risk 
recommendations and level of assurance 

 Appendix 3 - Summary of work undertaken on the Audit Plan 2015/16 to date. 
 
 
1.1.1 Standards 
 
 The service works to a Charter endorsed by the Audit Committee. This Charter 

governs the work undertaken by the service, the standards it adopts and the way it 
interfaces with the Council. IA colleagues are required to adhere to the code of 
ethics, standards and guidelines of their relevant professional institutes and the 
relevant professional auditing standards. It has adopted, and substantially complied 
with the principles contained in the PSIAS, and has fulfilled the requirements of the 
Account and Audit Regulations 2015, and associated regulations, in respect of the 
provision of an IA service. The service has internal quality procedures and is 
ISO9001:2008 accredited. 

Page 111

Agenda Item 12

mailto:shail.shah@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

 
1.2 Local Performance Indicators (PIs) 
 

Performance against 
[...]
Assurance 1 2 1 

Rise Park Primary School Significant Assurance 3 4 2 

Total Schools 8 12 9 

Total Children and Adults  8 13 9 

Development & 
Growth 

Strategic Asset & 
Property Management 

Property Management  Significant Assurance 0 3 0 

Total Strategic Asset & Property Management 0 3 0 

Total Development & Growth  0 3 0 

Organisational 
Transformation 

Equalities and 
Community Relations 

Equality Impact Assessments  Limited Assurance 2 2 3 

Total Equalities and Community Relations 2 2 3 

Total Organisational Transformation  2 2 3 

Resilience 
Strategic Finance 

Housing Benefits  Significant Assurance 1 1 3 

Capital Funded Transport Programmes 
14-15 

Grant 0 0 0 

LSTF 2014-15 Capital Grant Grant 0 0 0 

2014-15 Autism Capital Grant Grant 0 0 0 

DFG Capital Grant 2014-15 Grant 0 0 0 

Total Strategic Finance 1 1 3 

Total Resilience  1 1 3 

   Grand Total 11 19 15 

 

 

P
age 120



 

APPENDIX 3 
SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 

 
 

Audit Area 
 

Planned 
Days 

 

Days to 
Date 

Strategic Risk 40 0 

Fraud / Counter Fraud 954 480 

Consultancy, Advice and Support 170 82 

Companies / Other Bodies 288 134 

Corporate Audits 317 88 

Development 70 4 

Communities 65 44 

Children & Families 235 143 

Chief Executive 85 41 

Resources 144 16 

Developments / Other 10 0 

Total Days 
 
2378 

 
1032 

 
 

P
age 121



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 27 NOVEMBER 2015 
 

Title of paper:  
COUNTER FRAUD STRATEGY  

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Geoff Walker 
Director of Strategic Finance 
 

Wards affected: All
  
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 

Shail Shah 
Head of Internal Audit 
Tel: 0115-8764245 
Email: shail.shah@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To endorse  the City Council’s Counter Fraud Strategy (CFS) set out at Appendix 1 
 

2 To endorse the Counter Fraud Strategy for Schools (SCFS) set out in Appendix 2 
 


[...]
rdinate 

response 

N
 N

o 
o 

 

N

o 

N

o 

Y 

 

Y 

Y 

N 

Y 

Page 170



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 27 NOVEMBER 2015 
 

Title of paper: AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND ANNUAL 
WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Geoff Walker 
Acting Director of Strategic Finance 
 

Wards affected: All 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 

Shail Shah - Head of Internal Audit  
 0115-8764245 
 shail.shah@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 

1 Note the functions of the Audit Committee and the benefits arising from its existence  
 

2 Endorse the outline work programme at Appendix 1 and the terms of reference at 
Appendix 2. 
 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 Although an Audit Committee is not a legal requirement it reflects best practice 

reinforces the importance of probity, and performance and risk management. This 
report outlines the core functions of the Audit Committee, the benefits that will arise for 
the City Council and an updated annual work programme. 

  
 Role of the Audit Committee 
 
1.2 The purpose of an Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance on the 

adequacy of the governance and control environment, effectiveness of the Risk 
Management Framework, and to oversee the annual financial reporting process. 

 
 Benefits of the Audit Committee 
 
1.3 The benefits to be gained from operating an effective Audit Committee are that it: 
 

 Raises greater awareness of the need for internal control and the 
implementation of audit recommendations; 

 

 Increases public confidence in the objectivity and fairness of financial and other 
reporting; 

 

 Reinforces the importance and independence of internal and external audit and 
any other similar review process eg providing a view on the annual governance 
statement; 

 

 Provides additional assurance through a process of independent and objective 
review. 

Page 171

Agenda Item 14

mailto:shail.s
[...]
endations
	Appendices�Appendix 2: Summary of reports issued
	Appendices�Appendix 3: Audit fees
	Slide Number 9

	6 OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL LETTER
	Nottingham City Decisions
	Annual Review Letter
	Complaints and Enquiries
	Nearest Neighbours CIPFA 2015
	Complaints Upheld
	LGO Handling Complaints for service improvement Couoncillor Workbook 2015

	7 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2015/16 HALF YEARLY UPDATE
	8 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT SELECTED FOR EXAMINATION
	9 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015/16 TO 2019/20
	10 COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS
	11 REVIEW AND IMPROVEMENT OF THE DELIVERY OF STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT
	12 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT (SECOND QUARTER)
	13 COUNTER FRAUD STRATEGY
	14 AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB31 Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 27 November 2015 from 10.30 - 12.17 
 
Membership 
 

 

Present Absent 
Councillor Sarah Piper (Chair) 
Councillor Steve Young (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Michael Edwards 
Councillor John Hartshorne 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 

Councillor Anne Peach 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Tony Crawley ) KPMG External Auditors 
Tom Tandy ) 
Shail Shah - Head of Audit and Risk 
Glyn Daykin - Treasury Management Finance Analyst 
Lynne North - Senior Customer Services Officer 
Jane O’Leary - Insurance and Risk Manager  
Barry Dryden - Senior Finance Manager 
Theresa Channell - Head of Strategic Finance 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
 
 
28  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Anne Peach (Personal) 
 
29  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
30  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2015 as 
a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
31  OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL LETTER 

 
Lynne North, Senior Customer Services Officer, presented the report which informs 
the Committee of the number and nature of complaints lodged with the Ombudsman 
Service against the City Council, the outcome of those complaints, and the Local 
Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter 2015, and a comparative chart of 
similar local authority’s complaints, and a copy of the ‘Handling Complaints For 



Audit Committee - 27.11.15 

2 

Service Improvement’ councillor workbook issued by the Local Government 
Ombudsman. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) 110 complaints were received and only 6 have been upheld; 

 
(b) it is noted that a Public Sector Ombudsman is predicted to be announced in 

the Queen’s speech; 
 

(c) the reduction in complaints can partially be attributed to improvements in 
ensuring staff are aware of operating processes and that policies are clear and 
transparent; 

 
(d) Members are encouraged to read the councillor workbook ‘Handling 

Complaints For Service Improvement’ which they may find interesting and 
useful. 

 
The Chair welcomed the detailed information contained within the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to note the report and the Ombudsman Annual Letter; 

 
(2) for the electronic version of the ‘Handling Complaints For Service 

Improvement’ councillor workbook to be sent to all City Councillors. 
 
32  PROGRESS REPORT AND TECHNICAL UPDATE 

 
Tom Tandy and Tony Crawley of KPMG External Auditors were in attendance to 
present the report. 
 
Tony presented the report which provides an overview of KPMG’s progress in 
delivering the external auditor’s responsibilities, along with highlighting the main 
technical issues which are currently impacting on Local Government. 
 
The technical update identified three areas of medium level impact, which include: 

o the new Local Audit Framework; 
o CIPFA survey on infrastructure and assessments; 
o and reporting developments: infrastructure assets; 

 
Low level impacts areas included: 

o NAO report - care act first - phase reforms; 
o local audit and accountability act 2014 - provisions affecting auditor’s work 

from 1 April 2015; 
 
No high level impact issues were identified. 
 
It is noted that further, more detailed information, will be provided to the next meeting. 
 



Audit Committee - 27.11.15 

3 

Member’s questions were responded to both by KPMG representatives and Finance 
colleagues as follows: 
 
(a) the cost of providing this report is minimal as KPMG cater to over 100 Local 

Government clients, for which much of the required information is similar; 
 

(b) completing the CIPFA Survey on Infrastructure Assets during 2016/17, which 
is required to identifying and assess the current value and replacement cost of 
highways infrastructure assets, will have a cost impact on the City Council;  

 
(c) the National Audit Office (NAO) is requiring that the infrastructure survey is 

undertaken across the country, including infrastructure, are accounted for in a 
meaningful way to provide a complete and up-to-date account of assets; 

 
(d) infrastructure land, although an asset, cannot be used to generate income but 

the cost of replacing it needs to be known by Central Government as this will 
be taken into consideration with regard to allocation of future resources. 
 

RESOLVED 
 
(1) to note report;  

 
(2) for Barry Dryden, Senior Finance Manager, to provide members of the 

committee with confirmation of which required infrastructure information 
can be retrieved via Geographic Information System (GIS). 

 
33  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

 
Tony Crawley, Senior Auditor for KPMG External Auditors presented the report which 
confirms the outcomes of KPMG audits during 2014/15, including the financial 
statements and the 2014 value for money conclusion. 
 
Members were assured by colleagues that the issues originally identified regarding 
potential weaknesses within the Service Level Agreement for East Midlands Shared 
Services have now been addressed and that processes, should any further 
partnerships be proposed, including expectations and responsibilities, will be 
precisely defined. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to note the report, including the identified key issues and resulting 

recommendations; 
 

(2) for the Head of Internal Audit to alert the Audit Committee of any 
pending or new partnership agreements as and when he is informed. 

 
34  TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2015/16 HALF YEARLY UPDATE 

 
Glyn Daykin, Treasury Management Finance Analyst, presented the report which, 
prior to the update being submitted to Executive Board, informs the Committee of the 
Treasury Management actions taken so far during 2015/16. 



Audit Committee - 27.11.15 

4 

 
In referring to the report the following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) up to 30 September 2015, no new long-term borrowing has taken place as it 

has not been necessary; 
 

(b) no debt rescheduling has taken place and no prepayment opportunities were 
identified; 

 
(c) the average return on investments exceeded the benchmark average, and is 

predicted to do so for the remainder of the year; 
 
(d) the services of Arlingclose, Investment Benchmarking, ensure that a broader 

view of financial markets and trends is available when making decisions; 
 
(e) when committing to new loans, the duration of those loans are considered 

alongside the remaining period of existing loans, none of which are tied to 
individual assets; 

 
(f) it is predicted that when borrowing for large projects such as the 

redevelopment of the Broadmarsh area, there will be a cost impact of 
approximately 4% interest on new debt financing until the revenue stream 
kicks in (assuming no Minimum Revenue Provision due to asset under 
construction rule being applied); 
 

(g) the stability of the economy is reflected in risk assessments and the 
investment strategy which includes instruction to reduce investments. This is 
happening and will continue to do so with any additional investments very 
carefully considered i.e. with other local authorities. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

(1) to note the Treasury Management actions taken in 2015/16 to date; 
 

(2) for Glyn Daykin, Treasury Management Finance Analyst to provide Audit 
Committee Members (on a confidential basis) with an economic update 
and interest rate forecast provided by Arlingclose. 

 
35  INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT SELECTED FOR EXAMINATION 

 
Shail Shah, Head of Internal Audit, introduced the report which informs the 
Committee of the internal audits undertaken with regard to foster caring and 
adoption, and budgetary control.  
 
Foster Caring and Adoption 
 
Steve Comb, Head of Children in Care, was in attendance and informed the 
Committee of the following: 
 
(a) with regard to issues concerning payments, within fostering and adoption a 

range of payments are made. Primarily an area of concern from previous 



Audit Committee - 27.11.15 

5 

audits related to the historic practice of providing car loans available to Foster 
Carers to enable them to transport the children within their care. This facility is 
no longer routinely available with only rare exceptions made in very 
exceptional circumstances, such as when a couple adopted a sibling group of 
six children; 
 

(b) Steve had met with Internal Audit colleagues and requested that specific areas 
of payments were further considered such as foster caring ‘connected 
payments’; 

 
(c) concerns regarding foster care and adoption IT systems have been addressed 

with further work planned. However, Central Government is currently 
considering implementing regionalised administration, which would include a 
revision of IT systems. If this proposal is progressed, regionalised 
administration could be in place by 2020; 

 
(d) it is noted that there are currently more children in care now than there have 

been within the last 30 years;  
 

(e) overall internal audit conclusions are viewed as positive. 
 

Some members of the Committee expressed concern that the new IT system was not 
performing as expected and there are concerns with regard to data protection issues, 
to which Steve responded that Fostering And Adoption is a high-risk area of work, but 
one of the most important undertaken by the Council. Spot checks and monitoring 
are ongoing, and Internal Audit comments regarding management processes and 
procedures have been considered in detail. 
 
Budgetary Control 
 
The Committee were assured by Theresa Channell, Head of Strategic Finance, that 
since the Budgetary Control Audit, 60% of managers and directors were now able to 
access self-service facilities, and within their remit, were able to directly make 
financial decisions. The facility will be rolled out as part of the wider Financial 
Management Improvement Programme which also enables managers to access and 
retrieve data for themselves.  
 
Committee members commented that while they had seen the dashboard, they wish 
to see how the self-service facility operated in practice.  
 
RESOLVED that having critically appraised the internal audit reports, to agree 
that:  
 
(1) the response of the fostering and adoption service and the financial 

services Section, the responses to the internal audit reports, were 
sufficiently proportionate robust and prompt; 
 

(2) with regard to the financial services budgetary control report, for a 
demonstration of the Oracle self-service facility for managers, to be 
demonstrated to the audit committee, at the next meeting. 

 



Audit Committee - 27.11.15 

6 

36  CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015/16 TO 2019/20 
 

Barry Dryden, Senior Finance Manager, and Theresa Channell, Head of Strategic 
Finance, presented a report on the Capital Programme 2015/16 to 2019/20, and 
delivered a presentation which was submitted to the agenda following the meeting. 
 
The following information was outlined within the presentation: 
 
(a) the 4 key principles which underpin the application and ongoing development 

of the Capital Strategy: Accountable, Affordable, Prudent, Realistic and 
Deliverable;  
 

(b) Capital Programme Principles; 
 
(c) Capital Programme Summary; 
 
(d) Programmes and Individual Schemes. 

 
In response to a Member’s question Theresa stated that for some individual schemes 
which require funding of thousands of pounds, but which are reliant on other factors, 
specialist panels are convened to consider in detail the risks and overall procedures. 
 
RESOLVED for the following areas to be considered in more detail, either 
during a formal meeting or during a member training session, with further 
discussion to be held at the next meeting:  
 
(i) the arrangements, financial risk analysis and implications to the City 

Council regarding the transformation of the Broadmarsh area , Daykin 
Street, Nottingham Castle Transformation, and the Eastcroft Incinerator 
third line; 
 

(ii) the lessons learnt and new measures in place as a result of issues 
around the latest tram project. 

 
37  COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS 

 
Barry Dryden, Senior Finance Manager, presented the report which outlines the 
reasons why council tax discounts have been issued.  
 
It is noted that the Fraud Team are currently investigating some aspects of discounts 
and exemption applications. Council tax band ‘H’ properties include student halls of 
residence.  
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
38  REVIEW AND IMPROVEMENT OF THE DELIVERY OF STRATEGIC RISK 

MANAGEMENT 
 

Jane O’Leary, Insurance and Risk Manager, presented the report which requests that 
the Committee approved a review of the current policy, strategy and process for the 



Audit Committee - 27.11.15 

7 

delivery of strategic risk management to ensure that City Council Risk Management it 
is fit for purpose and can achieve the required objectives. 
 
The following points were made in response to member’s questions: 
 
(a) the City Council needs to understand risk appetite and properly define it 

depending on the focus, and manage the risk accordingly; 
 

(b) it is not intended that the current Risk Management Framework will be 
completely revised, only that it will be refreshed and updated as some aspects 
work well, but new areas of risk are emerging so the Risk Management 
Framework must be fit for purpose with evidence of mitigation; 
 

(c) revisions of the framework will include; 
 
(i) opportunity management alongside risk management; 
(ii) notional value to be recognised; 
(iii) error management; 
(iv) proper cost and price calculations based on risk. 

 
Members of the Committee are invited to suggest any specific additional areas and 
actions which they would want to see included within a revised risk management 
plan.  
 
Contingency management is suggested and any further suggestions should be 
communicated to Jane. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to approve a review of the current policy, strategy and process for the 

delivery of strategic risk management; 
 

(2) to agree to an update and improved policy, strategy and process to be 
presented to the audit committee on 26 February 2016 and 6 May 2016. 

 
39  INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT (SECOND QUARTER) 

 
Shail Shah, Head of Internal Audit, presented the report which outlines the work of 
the Internal Audit Service for the second Quarter of 2015/16. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
40  COUNTER FRAUD STRATEGY 

 
Shail Shah, Head of Internal Audit, presented the report which includes the City 
Council’s Counter Fraud Strategy and Fraud Response Plan. 
 
It is noted that the revised counter fraud arrangements are now more extensive than 
ever with a refreshed focus on developing and strengthening a counter fraud culture 
within the Council.  
 



Audit Committee - 27.11.15 

8 

A bespoke Counter Fraud Policy for Schools has been developed and will be 
promoted for adoption by school governing bodies. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to endorse the City Council’s Counter Fraud Strategy as set out in 

Appendix 1 to the report; 
 

(2) to endorse the Counter Fraud Strategy for Schools as set out in 
Appendix 2 to the report. 

 
41  AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND ANNUAL WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

Shail Shah, Head of Internal Audit, presented the report which provides the Audit 
Committee Terms of Reference and the Committee’s Annual Work Programme to the 
end of the municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) to note the functions of Audit Committee and the benefits arising from 

its existence; 
 

(2) to endorse the outline work Programme at Appendix 1 to the report and 
the Terms of Reference at Appendix 2 to the report. 

 
 


